

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

ORGANIC ENERGY CORPORATION)
and GEORGE GITSCHHEL)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
LARRY BUCKLE, et al.)
)
Defendants.)
)

No. 4:16-cv-894

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Nature and Stage of the Proceedings.....6-8

II. Issues Presented and Standard of Review.....8

III. Summary of the Argument.....9-23

 A. Standards Governing Personal Jurisdiction.....9-12

 B. The movants are not protected by the “fiduciary shield” doctrine.....12-15

 C. The movants committed torts that give rise to personal jurisdiction in Texas.....15-19

 D. The movants should be held accountable in Texas.....20-23

IV. Objection to Evidence.....23

V. Motions to be Presented.....23-24

VI. Conclusion and Prayer.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ahadi v. Ahadi 61 S.W.3d 714, 719 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2001, pet. Denied).....11, 22

A.L. Pickens Co., Inc. v. Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co., 650 F.3d 118, 121 (6th Cir. 1981).....23

Alpine View Co., Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB, 205 F.3d 208, 215 (5th Cir. 2000).....9, 10

Arterbury v. American Bank & Trust Co., 553 S.W.2d 943 (Tex. Civ. App.– Texarkana 1977, no writ)10

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of California, 480 U.S. 102, 113 (1987).....22, 23

Barclay v. Johnson, 686 S.W.2d 334, 336-37 (Tex. App. Houston [1st Dist.] 1985, no writ).....13

Bean Dredging Corp. v. Dredge Technology Corp., 744 F.2d 1081, 1085 (5th Cir.1984)....20, 22

Brown v. Flowers Industries, Inc., 688 F.2d 328, 333 (5th Cir.1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1023 (1983).....20, 22

Boissiere v. Nova Capital, 106 S.W.3d 897, 904-06 (Tex. App. Dallas 2003, no pet.).....14

Brown v. Gen. Brick Sales Co., Inc., 39 S.W.3d 291, 293, 300 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2001, no pet.).....13

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462, 472-74 (1985).....9, 11, 20

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....11

Crawford v. Lee, 2011 WL 2455658, at *3 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....20

Crithfield v. Boothe, 343 S.W.3d 274, 287 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2011, no pet.).....13

D.H. Blair Investing Banking Corp. v. Reardon, 97 S.W.3d 269, 278 (Tex. App. Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, pet. dism’d w.o.j.).....13

Donovan v. Grim Hotel Co., 747 F.2d 966, 974 (5th Cir. 1984).....13

EMI Music Mexico, S.A. de C.V. 97 S.W.3d 847, 855 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 2001, no pet.)11, 20, 22

Ennis v. Loiseau, 164 S.W.3d 698, 707 (Tex. App.-Austin 2005, no pet.).....13-14

Felch v. Transportes Lar–Mex SA de CV, 92 F.3d 320, 326 (5th Cir. 1996).....10

Freudensprung v. Offshore Technical Servs., Inc., 379 F.3d 327, 343 (5th Cir. 2004).....10

Guidry v. United States Tobacco Co., Inc., 188 F.3d 619, 628 (5th Cir. 1999).....11, 12

Jackson v. Kincaid, 122 S.W.3d 440, 447 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2003, no pet.).....20

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....11

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408, 414 (1984).....9, 11, 15

Hyman Farm Serv., Inc. v. Eath Oil & Gas Co., Inc., 920 S.W.2d 452, 455 (Tex. App. Amarillo 1996, no writ).....14

Latshaw v. Johnston, 167 F.3d 208, 211 (5th Cir. 1999).....9

Luv N’care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix, Inc., 438 F.3d 465, 469 (5th Cir. 2006).....10

McGee v. International Life Insurance Co., 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....11

Mem’l Hosp. Sys. v. Fisher Ins. Agency, Inc., 835 S.W.2d 645, 648 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, no writ).....14

Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten, 168 S.W.3d 777, 785 (Tex.2005).....22

Mink v. AAAA Dev. LLC, 190 F.3d 333, 336 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 9

Morris v. Khols-York, 164 S.W.3d 686, 697 (Tex. App. – Austin 2005, no pet.).....13

Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Electric Power Co., 253 F.3d 865, 867 (5th Cir. 2001)....9

Portland Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. Bernstein, 716 S.W.2d 532, 535 (Tex. App.– Corpus Christi 1985, writ ref’d n.r.e), *overruled on other grounds by Dawson-Austin v. Austin*, 968 S.W.2d 319 (Tex. 1998).).....9

Product Productions, Inc. v. Cousteau, 495 F.2d 483 (5th Cir. 1974).....10

Puri v. Mansukhani, 973 S.W.2d 701, 710 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.).....22

Ruston Gas Turbines, Inc. v. Donaldson Co., Inc., 9 F.3d 415, 419 (5th Cir. 1993).....1

Schlobohm v. Schapiro, 784 S.W.2d 355, 357 (Tex. 1990).....11

Shapolsky v. Brewton, 56 S.W.3d 120, 133 (Tex. App. Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, pet. denied).....13

Siskind v. Villa Foundation for Education, Inc., 642 S.W.2d 434, 438, n.5 (Tex. 1982).....12

Southwest Offset, Inc. v. Hudco Publishing Co., 622 F.2d 149, 152 (5th Cir.1980).....20, 22

State v. Mink, 990 S.W.2d 779, 783 (Tex. App.-Austin 1999, pet. denied).....14

Stern v. KEI Consultants, Ltd., 123 S.W.3d 482, 488 (Tex. App. - San Antonio 2003, no pet.).....13

Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski, 513 F.3d 476, 487 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 20

Stull v. LaPlant, 411 S.W.3d 129, 137–38 (Tex.App.-Dallas 2013, no pet.).....14

Tabacinic v. Frazier, 372 S.W.3d 658, 668 (Tex. App. - Dallas 2012, no pet.).....13

Tex. Commerce Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. Interpol '80 Limited Partnership, 703 S.W.2d 765, 772 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1985, no writ).....22

TexVa, Inc. v. Boone, 300 S.W.3d 879, 889 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2009, pet. denied).....14

Washington v. Norton Manufacturing Co., 588 F.2d 441, 443 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 442 U.S. 942 (1979)9

Wein Air Alaska Inc. v. Brandt, 195 F.3d 208, 213 (5th Cir. 1999).....14

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286, 297 (1980).....22

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.041 et seq.....9, 10
